
In The
**Court of Special Appeals
of Maryland**

No. 1689
September Term, 2017

75-80 PROPERTIES, L.L.C., et al.,
Appellants,

v.

RALE, INC., et al.,
Appellees.

*Appeal from the Circuit Court for Frederick County
(William R. Nicklas, Jr., Judge)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT C. PAUL SMITH

C. Gregory Abney
One Church Street, Suite 910
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 850-2990
gregabney@abneyatlaw.com

Attorney for Appellant C. Paul Smith

March 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. SECTION 5-859 DID NOT REQUIRE COMMISSIONER SMITH TO FILE
A DISCLOSURE OF PUBLIC STATEMENTS MADE AT A PUBLIC
MEETING BEFORE A QUASI-PUBLIC ORGANIZATION IN COUNTY
HEADQUARTERS. 15

 A. The Circuit Court’s interpretation of Section 5-859 contravenes
 the statute’s plain meaning because public communications are
 not “ex parte” communications. 16

 B. The Circuit Court’s overbroad interpretation of Section 5-859 does
 not comport with the statute’s legislative history. 19

 1. A contemporaneous Bill Review Letter from Maryland’s
 Attorney General indicates that this Court should read
 Section 5-859 to eliminate *quid pro quo* corruption, not
 communication. 20

 2. Contemporaneous reports from the Maryland Department of
 Legislative Services demonstrate that Section 5-859 applies
 only to communications between commissioners and applicants. 21

 C. Instructive analogues from other jurisdictions indicate that public
 communications are not ex parte communications. 23

 D. Applying Section 5-859 to public comments at public meetings
 before quasi-public organizations in public places yields absurd results. .. 24

 E. In light of Section 5-859’s potential criminal implications, this
 Court should reject the Circuit Court’s overbroad interpretation. 26

II.	AS APPLIED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT, SECTION 5-859 VIOLATES COMMISSIONER SMITH’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	28
A.	As applied in this case, Section 5-859 does not survive First Amendment scrutiny.	29
B.	As applied by the Circuit Court, Section 8-589 is unconstitutionally vague.	34
III.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT COMMISSIONER SMITH’S CONDUCT CONSTITUTED “EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES.”	35
	CONCLUSION	38
	CITATION AND VERBATIM TEXT OF ALL PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	39
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 ...	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bellard v. State</i> , 452 Md. 467 (2017)	16
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	14, 28
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	33
<i>Ctr. for Individ. Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Citizens of the State of Florida v. Wilson</i> , 569 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 366-67 (2010)	30, 31
<i>City of Hollywood v. Hakanson</i> , 866 So. 2d 106 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	24
<i>D & Y, Inc. v. Winston</i> , 320 Md. 534 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>Hayes v. N.Y. Attorney Grievance Comm. of the Eight Judicial Dist.</i> , 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)	34
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	16, 27
<i>Lillian C. Blentlinger, LLC v. Cleanwater Linganore, Inc.</i> , 456 Md. 272 (2017)	15, 16
<i>Lowery v. State</i> , 430 Md. 477 (2013)	11, 15, 17
<i>Md. Dep't of Assessments & Taxation v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Comm'n</i> , 348 Md. 2 (1997).....	15
<i>Mayor & Council of Rockville v. Rylyns Enters.</i> , 372 Md. 514 (2002)	16, 24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	28
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (2012)	31
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Deibler</i> , 423 Md. 54 (2011)	17, 19
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Stevens</i> , 337 Md. 471 (1995)	11

<i>North v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	23
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 444 Md. 67 (2015)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	29, 30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	28
<i>Stachowski v. Sysco Food Servs. of Baltimore, Inc.</i> , 402 Md. 506 (2007)	16, 23
<i>State v. Brookins</i> , 380 Md. 345 (2004).....	34
<i>State of Washington ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm’n v. Rains</i> , 555 P.2d 1368 (Wash. 1976).....	34
<i>Theriot v. Bates</i> , No. 2:12-cv-200, 2012 WL 2523412 (W.D. Mich. July 29, 2012)	23
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (O'Connor, J., dissenting) 32	
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	35
<i>Waicker v. Scranton Times Ltd. P’ship</i> , 113 Md. App. 621 (1997).....	11
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	28
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(14)	23
16 C.F.R. § 4.7(a)	23
Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 5-102	14, 19, 27
Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 5-859	1, 12, 13
Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 5-862	12, 26
Md. Const., Decl. of Rights, Art. 40.....	29
2007 Md. Laws 2768-75	12, 22

Legislative History

SB 979 (2007)	21
HB 1344 (2007)	21
Office of Counsel to the General Assemb., Attorney General of Md., Bill Review Letter, 2007 Sess. (May 4, 2007)	13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 27
Md. Dep't of Legis. Servs., 90 Day Rpt., 2007 Sess. (Apr. 13, 2007)	13, 22
Md. Dep't of Legis. Servs., Fiscal Note, HB 1344, 2007 Sess. (Mar. 12, 2007)	13, 21
Md. Dep't of Legis. Servs., Fiscal Note, SB 979, 2007 Sess. (Mar. 9, 2007)	13, 21

Secondary Sources

Anthony W. Kraus, <i>Beyond the First Amendment: What the Evolution of Maryland's Constitutional Free-Speech Guarantee Shows About Its Intended Breadth</i> , 47 U. Balt. L.F. 83 (2017).....	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1983)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	17, 18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).	18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891).....	18

Other Authorities

Decision on Complaint, Frederick County Ethics Commission (Aug. 10, 2016) 27

Frederick Area Committee For Transportation, Inc.: D03971116,
Md. Business Express..... 9

Frederick Area Committee for Transportation, Frederick County, Maryland 18

Winchester Hall Documentary, Frederick County, Maryland 18
